



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE FEE
AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

Case No. 1:05-md-1720-JG-JO

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

This Document Relates To: ALL ACTIONS

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO THE CLAIMS IN THE
SECOND CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL
SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER
TO BE FILED UNDER SEAL

REDACTED

Table Of Contents

Table Of Authorities iii

Preliminary Statement 1

Statement of Undisputed Facts 2

A. The Parties 2

B. Interchange In The Visa And MasterCard Payment Card Systems 3

C. The Class Complaint 6

Summary of Argument 7

Argument 10

I. Plaintiffs’ Antitrust Claims Are Barred By The *Visa Check* Releases 10

II. Plaintiffs’ Antitrust Damages Claims Are Barred By The *Illinois Brick* Doctrine 15

A. Plaintiffs Do Not Directly Pay Interchange Fees 16

B. *Illinois Brick* Bars Plaintiffs’ Antitrust Damages Action 18

1. *Illinois Brick* Broadly Bars Indirect Purchaser Claims 18

2. *Illinois Brick* Is Fully Applicable To Payment Card Litigation 20

C. Neither Of The Two *Illinois Brick* Exceptions Applies To Plaintiffs 24

1. The “Cost-Plus” Contract Exception Does Not Apply 26

2. The Ownership And Control Exception Does Not Apply 26

D. The So-Called “Co-Conspirator Exception” Does Not Apply 29

III. Plaintiffs’ Challenge To The Establishment Of Default Interchange Rules Is Barred By The Controlling Authority Of *Buffalo Broadcasting* And *Paycom* 30

A. Section 1 Requires Proof Of An Agreement In Restraint Of Trade 31

1. A Joint Venture Among Competitors That Preserves Their Freedom To Compete Is Not A Restraint 32

2.	A Payment Card Network Rule That Allows Participants The Discretion To Enter Into Bilateral Alternative Arrangements To Supersede It Is Not A Restraint.....	35
B.	The Default Interchange Rules Do Not Restrict Network Members’ Competitive Conduct In Any Way	37
IV.	Plaintiffs’ Antitrust Claims Fail Because Plaintiffs Have Proffered No Evidence To Establish That The Challenged Rules Have Reduced Output	39
V.	Plaintiffs Have Abandoned Their Inter-Network Conspiracy Damages Claim.....	42
VI.	Defendants Are Entitled To Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Section 1 Claims Relating To The No- Surcharge Rules.....	44
VII.	Defendants Are Entitled To Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Section 2 Claims	45
VIII.	Defendants Are Entitled To Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Post-IPO Conspiracy Claims.....	45
IX.	Defendants Are Entitled To Summary Judgment On Class Plaintiffs’ Antitrust Claims Because Plaintiffs Have Failed To Present Admissible Evidence To Establish Critical Elements Of Those Claims	45
	Conclusion.....	47

Table Of Authorities

Cases

Adjustrate Sys., Inc. v. GAB Bus. Servs., Inc., 145 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 1998) 7

Arizona v. Shamrock Foods Co., 729 F.2d 1208 (9th Cir. 1984) 29

In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litig., No. C:04-cv-02676-CRB, 2010 WL 3701912 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2010) 21, 28, 29

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 44

Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc., 441 U.S. 1 (1979)..... 34, 38, 39

Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 509 U.S. 209 (1993)..... *passim*

Buffalo Broadcasting Co. v. ASCAP, 744 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1984)..... *passim*

Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993) 40

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 7

Chicago Prof’l Sports Ltd. v. National Basketball Ass’n, 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 39

Chicago Prof’l Sports Ltd. v. National Basketball Ass’n, 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992) 40

Columbia Broadcasting Sys. v. ASCAP, 620 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1980) 9, 30, 31

Continental Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc., 277 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 2002) 35

Crivera v. City of New York, No. 03 CV 447, 2004 WL 339650 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2004)..... 14

Delaware Valley Surgical Supply Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson, 523 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2008) 28

Dickson v. Microsoft Corp., 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002) 29

Federal Paper Bd. Co. v. Amata, 693 F. Supp. 1376 (D. Conn. 1988) 35

Freeman v. San Diego Ass’n of Realtors, 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003) 27, 28

Goenaga v. March of Dimes Birth Defects Found., 51 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 1995) 7

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp., 392 U.S. 481 (1968) 18

Hunter Douglas, Inc. v. Comfortex Corp., No. 98 CV 0479 (LEK) (DNH), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10906 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 1999)..... 14

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois, 431 U.S. 720 (1977)..... *passim*

Kansas v. UtiliCorp United, Inc., 497 U.S. 199 (1990)..... *passim*

Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 21, 29

Lefrak v. Arabian Am. Oil Co., 487 F. Supp. 808 (E.D.N.Y. 1980)..... 26

Levitch v. CBS, 495 F. Supp. 649 (S.D.N.Y. 1980), *aff'd*, 697 F.2d 495 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 35

Madison Square Garden, L.P. v. National Hockey League, No. 07 CV 8455 (LAP), 2008 WL 4547518 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2008)..... 13, 14

Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc., 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 7, 40, 42

Marin County Bd. of Realtors, Inc. v. Palsson, 16 Cal. 3d 920, 549 P.2d 833 (1976)..... 6

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Cinram Int'l, Inc., 299 F. Supp. 2d 370 (D. Del. 2004) 35

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 43

MCM Partners, Inc. v. Andrews-Bartlett & Assocs., 161 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 13, 14

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp., 465 U.S. 752 (1984)..... 9, 43, 44

National Bancard Corp. (NaBanco) v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 596 F. Supp. 1231 (S.D. Fla. 1984), *aff'd*, 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 24, 28

National Bancard Corp. (NaBanco) v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 32

NCAA v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of Oklahoma, 468 U.S. 85 (1984)..... 33

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 17

Paycom Billing Servs., Inc. v. MasterCard Int'l, Inc., 467 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2006)..... *passim*

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig., No. 05-MD-1720 (JG)(JO), 2008 WL 115104 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2008)..... 8, 10, 11

PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co., 315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002) 7

Record Club of Am., Inc. v. United Artists Records, Inc., 611 F. Supp. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 14

Reidy v. Runyon, 971 F. Supp. 760 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) 15

Royal Printing Co. v. Kimberly-Clark Corp., 621 F.2d 323 (9th Cir. 1980)27

Temple v. Circuit City Stores, Inc., No. 06 CV 5303, 2007 WL 2790154 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2007) 20, 29

Tops Mkts., Inc. v. Quality Mkts., Inc., 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998) 7

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig., 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) 17

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig., 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) ,
aff'd sub nom. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 8, 12

Visa U.S.A. Inc. v. First Data Corp., No. C 02-01786-JSW, 2006 WL 1310448 (N.D. Cal. May 12, 2006) 24, 28

VKK Corp. v. National Football League, 244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001) 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir, 2005) 17

Willsea v. Theis, No. 98 Civ. 6773 (BSJ), 1999 WL 595629 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 1999)..... 13

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1.....6

15 U.S.C. § 2..... 7

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 16700, *et seq.* (West 2008)6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....7

Other Authorities

Dennis W. Carlton & Alan S. Frankel, *The Antitrust Economics of Credit Card Networks*, 63 Antitrust L. J. 643 (1995)..... 36, 37

William M. Landes, *Harm to Competition: Cartels, Mergers and Joint Ventures*, 52 Anti-trust L. J. 625 (1983) 34, 36, 37
